## SB0266/713124/1

#### BY: Senator Hester

# AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 266, AS AMENDED (First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 of the bill, in line 4, after "of" insert "providing that certain planning principles are intended to accomplish certain goals and that certain goals are to be accomplished with certain public participation;".

### AMENDMENT NO. 2

Strike the Education, Energy, and the Environment Committee Amendment (SB0266/603123/1) in its entirety.

On page 2 of the bill, after line 1, insert:

"(A) (1) THE PLANNING PRINCIPLES UNDER SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION ARE COLLECTIVELY INTENDED TO CREATE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES AND TO PROTECT THE ENVIRONMENT IN ORDER TO FOSTER A HIGH QUALITY OF LIFE FOR ALL RESIDENTS OF THE STATE.

(2) TO ACCOMPLISH THE GOALS UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION, RESIDENTS SHOULD BE ACTIVE PARTNERS IN THE PLANNING AND IMPLEMENTATION OF COMMUNITY INITIATIVES AND SENSITIVE TO THEIR RESPONSIBILITIES AS STEWARDS IN BALANCING AND ACHIEVING COMMUNITY GOALS.

<u>(B)</u>".

On page 3 of the bill, in line 7, strike the second "LAND"; in the same line, after "PRODUCTIVITY" insert "<u>OF WORKING LANDSCAPES, INCLUDING FARMS AND</u> SB0266/713124/01 Amendments to SB 266 Page 2 of 2 Hester

**FORESTS, AND FISHERIES, AND PRIORITIZE DEVELOPMENT**"; and in line 8, strike the first "AND" and substitute "<u>THAT ARE</u>".

On page 5 of the bill, in line 4, strike the second "LAND"; in the same line, after "PRODUCTIVITY" insert "<u>OF WORKING LANDSCAPES, INCLUDING FARMS AND</u> <u>FORESTS, AND FISHERIES, AND PRIORITIZE DEVELOPMENT</u>"; and in line 5, strike the first "AND" and substitute "<u>THAT ARE</u>".